

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 1992



ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4506

(By Delegates Phillips + Askley)

_ • _

Passed 7.1. 25 1992

In Effect . Minetz days from Passage

ENROLLED H. B. 4506

(By Delegates Phillips and Ashley)

[Passed February 25, 1992; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article six-a, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-a, relating to motor vehicle insurance policies; notice of cancellation of the same; definition of loss payee; and notification of cancellation and nonrenewal to loss payee.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article six-a, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-a, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 6A. CANCELLATION OR NONRENEWAL OF AUTOMO-BILE LIABILITY POLICIES.

§33-6A-1a. Loss payee defined; notification of cancellation and nonrenewal to loss payee.

(a) For purposes of this article, a loss payee is defined
as the person or persons not a named insured designated
on an automobile liability insurance policy contract as
being entitled to the proceeds of or payments under such
policy.

6 (b) In every instance in which an insurer notifies an 7 insured of its intent to cancel or not renew an automo-8 bile liability insurance contract or policy, the insurer 9 shall also provide notice to the loss payee of such Enr. H. B. 4506]

- $10\,$ cancellation and nonrenewal in accordance with the
- 11 same notice requirements established for the insured
- 12 pursuant to sections one and four of this article.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

M 0 Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

rk of the House Delegates

1 a L President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

unel this the Ja The within 12.4 day of March Gov ® GCU c-641

3

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date $\frac{3/3/9}{1.40}$. Time $\frac{7.40}{1.40}$